COMMON COUNCIL—March - 21,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
March 17th, 1910.

Special Session. .

Meeting called to order by Pres.

Mich.,

Mills. Present: Ald. Georg, Stark,
Hochrein, Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring,
Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10.

Absent:
Paton, 4.
COMMUNICATIONS,

Mayor’s Call.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. 15, 1910.
Ross Granger, City Clerk: Sir—
You will please call a special meeting
of the common council for Thursday
evening, March 17, 1910, 7:30 o’clock,
at the council chamber, for the pur-
pose of receiving the report of the
Board of Public Works relative to
construction of Wall st. bridge and
taking such action thereon as the
council deem proper. Respectfully,

WILLTAM L. WALZ, Mayor,

Ald. Murray, Sweet, Staffan,

From Board of Public Works.
Report of Special Committee on
Bridge.

Ann Abor, Mich., Mar. 16, 1910.

Board of Public Works, Ann Arbor,
Mich.: Gentlemen—Your committee,
to whom was referred the various
plans and bids received March 9, for
a concrete bridge over the Huron
river at Wall st., beg to report that
we have considered the various pro-
posals, and recommend that the plan
and bid submitted by The Herman
Tapp Construction Co., of Fort Wayne,
Ind., be recommended to the council.

We estimate the total cost of this
bridge as follows:

Contract price ....... .. ... $7.650.00
1,200 bbls, cement @ $1.17.. 1,404.00
cartage on cement......... 60.00
Total estimated cost...... $9,114.00
Any piling required will bhe extra.

Respectfully, Wirt Cornwell, Christian
Schlenker, E. W. Groves, W. K.
Howe, Committee,

Mr. Nichols moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted by unanimous
vote of those present, 5.

By Mr. Scott: Whereas, the Board
of Public Works have had the pro-
posals of twelve different contractors
under consideration for the construc-
tion of a concrete bridge over the
Huron river at Wall st., and finding
that of The Herman Tapp Construc-
tion Company of Fort Wayne, Ind.,
best suited to the city's needs, there-
fore

Resolved, that this Board recom-
mends to the common council the ac-
ceptance of the proposal of The Her-
man Tapp Construction Co., for the

1910 397

construction of a reinforced concrete
bridge over the Huron river at Wall
st., according to plans and specifica-
tions in the Engineer's office, at
$7,650.00, and that said company be
awarded the contract. Adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 5.

Report and action of Board of Pub-
lic Works received and following reso-
lution offered:

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the
council concur in the recommendation
of the Board of Public Works, rela-
tive to Wall st. bridge, and that the
President of the Board and City Clerk
sign contract with The Herman Tapp
Construction Co., for the construction
of proposed bridge, according to plans
and specifications presented here to-
night, upon the filing of bonds satis-
factory to the City Attorney and Pres-
ident of the Board. Resolved, further,
that the Board of Public Works pro-
ceed with the construction of said
bridge with all convenient dispatch.
Provided, the bridge shall be ready
for the city to gravel or pave, on or
before the fist day of August, 1910,
with a penalty of $50.00 per day for
each and every day that the bridge
shall remain incomplete, as ahove pro-

vided, after that date.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Hochrein, Pipp, Sherk,

Manwaring, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres.
Mills, 10. Nays, none.
The council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

C‘ouncil Chamber, Ann Arbor. Mich.,

March 21. 1910.
tecgular Session.

Meeting called to arder bv  Pres.
Mills.  Present: Ald. Georg. Murrav,
HHochrein. Sweet, Staffan, Pinn.
Sherk., Manwaring, Smith, Blaich.
Lutz. Paton Pres, Mills, 13. Absent:

Ald Stark. 1. Minntes of meeting of
Marcen 7th apnproved.
COMMUNICATIONS, -
IFrom IFred C. Weinberg, relative to
rear 66 feet of citv lot on Mavrv st.,
received and referred to the Street
committee.,
I"'rom the Climax Specialty CCo., rel-
ative to water, sewer and fire hvdrant
to he located near their nronosed fac-

torv site, received and referred to
Water and Sewer committees.
PETITIONS.

Of . . Hiscock, et al.. relative
to vacatine Charles st.. received and
the following resolution offered: D
Ald., Sweet: Whereas, the common
conneil of the citvy ol Ann Arhor.

Michizan. has been apnlied to in writ-

ing bhv ten or more free holders re-
siding within the city of Ann Arbor,
praving that a part of certain street
ir the city of Ann Arhor, running



S

cast and west and known as Charles
st.  (between the west side of Wildt
st. and the east side of Edward st.) be
vacated, discontinued and closed,
therefore.

Resolved that this Common (Coun-

¢il does hereby determine that it is
advisable to vacate, discontinne and
close all that part of said Charles st.,
running between the west side ol

and the east side of Kdward

that

Wildt st.
st.

Resolved. further,
Avpril T7th, 1910. at 7:30
hereby fixed and appointed as the
time when, and the council chamber
the place where, the Common (foun-
cil will meet to consider the nronos-
eaq improvement and to hear all ner-
sons interested therein.

1esolved, further, that the
clerk do give notice to all persons in-
terested therein of the pendency ol
the guestion of ordering the said pub-
lic imobrovement, and the tlme and
place of said hearing fixed above, ac-
cording to section 127 ot the city
charter,

Adonted as follows: Yeas. Ald. Mur-
rayv. Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan., Pinn.
Sherk Manwarine. Smith. Dlaich.

Mills, 12. NAavs.,

l.utz, FPaton., Pres.
Ald Georg, 1.

Moved bhv Ald Sherk: That the citv
attornev look up the matter of ac-
ceptance by city of Charles and Ed-
ward sts., and report on same at next
meeting ol council. Adopted.

Pelition ot [.. D, Wines, represent-
ine the Board of Park Commissioners
relative to prohibitineg the plantinge
of Carolina poplar trees on the lawn
extensions, received and referred to
Park committee,

Petition of C. M.
relative to sidewalk

Thursdav.
o'clock, s

Thompson, et ul..
on east side of

S, Thaver st., received and referred
to Sidewalk committece,
COMMITTEE REPORTS.

Finance Report.
Ann Arbor, Mich | March 21st, 1910,
To the lonorable, the Comimon
Council: Gentlemen—Your tfinance
committee have had the cityv bills - n-
der consideration, and respectfully rec-
ommeld their allowance and warrants

ordered  drawn  for the following
amounts.
GO, BLATCIT WM., H., MURRAY,
Finance Committee,
Fire Fund—
Chas. Andrews, salary ... .... § °7.50
Fugene Williams, salary ... .. aa.00
Fred Jolly, salavy 00000 .. S0.00
Ralph BEdwards, satary . ..:qs 33.00
Henry Mcoliaren, salary ... ... AlL25
Geo. Hoelzle, salary o000, 3L.25
Herman Kirn, salary . ....... S0.00
Rex Burnett, salary ... ... ... 20,00
Jacoh Gwinner, salary . ..... 50,00
Wm. Beranek, salary . ....c00 30,00
Max Wittlinger, salary ... ... 20,00
Arthur Clark, salary .....c:e. 20,00
Dow Golden, salary ........ .20
Arch. Waggolt, salary ... .... 27.50
Frank Markey, salarv . ... ...« 27
Geo. Hnl'/.h:l!u-l'. salary oL L. D00

COMMON COUNCIL— March 2,

city

1910
James Sumner, salary ...... 25.00
Harley Wise, salary ........ . 25.00-
Chas. Carroll, salary ........ 20.00

I'rank Kapp, salary ........ 20.00
Total salaries for one-half

month of March ..... ....$581.50
Police Ifund
Theo, . Apfel, salary ........$% 41.66
John O'Mara, salary ..... o i 4.00
Thomas O’'Brien, salary ...... 0.00
Zenus Sweet, salary ....... :m 0.00
Matthew Max, salary ........ 30.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ...... 0.00
Geo. Schanz, salary ... .. e o fa 0.00
Wm. Aprill, salary ..... e 0.00

Regular salaries for one-half

month aof March ... ... $255.66
Bridge, (*ul. and C l‘ﬂSSWd]l\ I‘und—-——
King Bruce, labor ........... b 4.80
Wm. Bury, labor ...... cswiw 31:2D
Marvin Colan, labor ........ 1.40
Geo. Goodrich, labor ........ 1.20
Michael Herey, labor ....... By S
August Herman labor ....... 4.80
John Ilerrst, labor ..... . " 4.00
August Hession, labor ....... 19 0
John Holka, labor ......... .80
August Kowalski, labor . ... .. 2.60
Wm. Kuehn, labor ..... e 5.3
Theodore Liebolt, labor . ... .. 4.00
James Mason, labor ......... 7.25
John Radford, labor ......... 4,80
Jack Smith. labor .......... 5.40
Fred 1rich, labor ... .. ... 2 9.50
Jos. Wallaker, labor ....... . 9.60
Wm. Waood, Ilabor ...... PL iR 4,27
[Clsifor Bros., team .......... 17.78
W. l. lHenderson, team . ..... 8.89
John Herrst, team .. ......... 12.45
Wm. Hudson, team . ......... 7.56
John McHugh, team ......... 11.12
Fmil Shellhorn, team ........ 10.67
FFrod Weinhere team ... .. .. 6.67
Totadl L. e $191.87
Recapitulation,
Fire fund ... .. ... . ... . . ... $ 581.50
POlCE e s wowmes wame o e pom 255.66
Bridge, (‘ul. & Crosswalk .. 191.87
Papteil 3 5 wew s a0 o s swe w s %1 029.03
Approved and Iespectiul]v submit-
ted to the IMinance committee,
OSS GRANGER, City Clerk.
I'inance Report,
Ann Arbor, Mich., March 21st, 1910.
To the Honorable, the (Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your  finance
committec  respectfully recommend
that rule 21 be suspended for the
evening and that the following bills
he allowed and warrants ordered
drawn for the same April 1st, 1910.
TEO. BLAICH, WM. H. MU RRAY,

Finance Commiteee,

Contingent Fund—

Ross Granger, Salm'y and s
Elerlt NITE o iswmimsmas oo g 166.66
D. A. Ha.oaumond, " salary ‘md oo
clerle hiFe oo @ aow o mmsms oo 10833
S, W, Deakes, salary - 1;';_;.0(
E. W. Giroves, salary ...... y 125.00


file:///9rrac

COMMON COUNCIL—March

Fire Fund—

John Wisner, salary ........ 100.00
John W. Dwyer, salary and
| EXATA BETVICE . cvivovuuena 83.33
Jas. F. Breakey, salary ..... 50.00
flarris Eall, salary ......... 50.00
‘Napoleon Brough, salary 45.00
N. E. Easterly, salary ..... 40.00
Marvin Davenport, salary 6.256
E. K. Herdman, salary ..... 6.25
R. G. MacKenzie, salary..... 18.756
John W. Markey, collecting
T TG I L e O A O e RO Sl S 200.00
Total regular salaries and
G e ey S e R e N S S S 1.224. 57
Board of Review—
Conrad Georg, Jr., services ...$ 00
Wm. H. Stark, services ........ 00
Wm. H. Murray, services ...... 00
Henry Hochrein, services ..... 00
C. J. Sweet, services .......... 00
C. L. Staffall, Services . ... ...« 00
Henry Pipp Serviees . ..... ... 0n
1.- 1. Bherk Serviees . ... ...«:.s 00
. B. Manwaring, services ..... 00
Dean T. Smith, services ....... 00
George Blaich, services ........ 00
George Lutz, services ........ 11
A. H. Paton, services ......... 00
W. S. Mills, Services . ... ..o 00
Total board of review ...... $70.00
Total contingent fund $1,29

-

UM~ IOCTCOOOOHMHIIWic=1 » <> mgﬂmmmmcﬂmmwwmmm -
o
-]

Chas. Andrews, salary ....... $ 37.50
BEugene Williams, salary ..... 23.00
Pred Jolly, salary ........... 33.00
Ralph Edwards, salary ...... 33.00
Henry McLaren, salary ...... 21.25
(Gieo. Hoelzle, salary ......... 21.25
Herman Kirn, salary ........ 50.00
Rex Burnett, salary ......... 20.00
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... . 50,00
W m. Beranek, salary ........ 30.00
Max Wittlinger, salarv , ...... 30.00
Arthur Clark, salary ........ 30.00
Dow: Golden, SAlaTY - % . v o. 30.00
Arch. Waggott, salary ....... 27.50
Frank Markey, salary ....... 21.5
Geo. Holzhauer, salary ...... 27.50
James Sumner, salagy ...... 25.00
Harley Wise, salary ........ 25.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ,........ 20.00
Frank Kapp, salarv ......... 20.00
Total salaries for one half 4 s
month ot Mareh . ... .o v0es $581.50
Police Fund— B,
Theeo. (. Apfel,'salary .. v.oaw. $ 41.67
John O’'Mara, salarv 3400
Thomas O'Brien salary...... 30.00
Zenus Sweet, salary .......... .,:0.0()
Matthew Max, salarv LAl :-.().00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ...... .50.00
(e, Sehanz, salary: . .......: .:O.U(_l
TWm. ADrill salary ........ -0 0.00
Total salaries for one-half ML
MGt h ot NEareh .. o $255.66
Poor IFund—
s FE - -Bhadford. salary ......-. $10.00
Cemetery Fund 4
Matthias Luippold, salary .$30.00
Recapitalation, o
(‘ontmgent [T G e $1,294.57
S e S N S R 581.50

21, 1910 399

et R e s T A e 255.66
1855 1ol o S VT . st e, SIS SO 10.00
COIREIREYS - - i niry yies o 30.00
4 B o 1 e e e e e $2.171.73

Apnroved and respectfully submit-
ted to the Finance committee.
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.
- Ald Blaich moved the adontion of
the Finance committee's reports.

Adonted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Murray, Hochrein, Sweet,
Staffan, Pinn. Sherk., Manwaring
sSmith. Blaich, Lutz. Paton. Pres.
Mills, 13. Navs. none.

Ordinance Committee.
Ald. Manwarlnv presented an or-

mpdnce entitled. "*An Ordinance Rel-

ative to Naming Streets,” which was

given its third reading as follows:

An Ordinance Relative to Namine
Streets.

The Common Council of the ecitv of
Ann Arbor ordain: See. 1. That the
name of the street heretofore known
as Israel av., running from Torest
av. Lo Washtenaw av.., be and the
same is herebv changed, and the said
street shall hereafter be known and
designated as Cambridge road. and
that the name of the street hereto-
fore known as New Jersev av., run-
ning tfrom Washtenaw av. to Hill st..
be and the same is herehy changed
and the said street shall hereafter be
kno(}nn and designated aq Cambhridge
roa

This Ordinance shall taI\e effect
and be in force from and after legal
pubiication.

'I'he Chair put the question, ““Shall
this ordinance pass?’ Passed by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Georg, Mur-
rav Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan. Pipp.
Sherk. Manwaring, Smith, Blaich,
Joutz, Paton. Pres. Mills. 123. Navs.
none.

Ald.
dinance

presented an _or-
“An Ordinance Rel-

Manwaring
entitled.

ative to Sidewalks.” which was given
its first reading by titie, and mpassed
to and given its second reading by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Georg,
Murray. Hochrein. Sweet. Staffan,
Pibn. Sherk, Manwaringz, Smith
IBlaich. Lutz. Paton. Pres. Mills, 13.
Nayve, none.

Moved bv Ald. Manwaring: That
the ordinance, relative to sidewalks.
he referred to the Ordinance com-
mittee.

Adonpted as follows. Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Murray., Hochrein, Sweet,
Staffan, Pipu, Sherk. Manwaring,
Smith, Blaich., lL.atz. Paton. Pres.
Mill=s, 13. \d\s. nonea.

Ald. Manwarine presented an ordi-
nance entitled, “An Ordinance Rela-
tive to Curbing and Gutters,” which
wias given its first reading by title,
and passed to and given its second
reading bv the following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Georg. Murrav, Hochrein., Sweet,
Statfan. Pivn, Sherk. Manwaring,
Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton. Pres.
Mills, 13. Nd&ys. none.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring: That

the ordinance relative to c-urhin_g and
gutters be referred to the Ordinanc:



400 COMMON COUNCIL—March 21, 1909
committee, Adopted as follows: Yeas, Street Lighting fund o 1.908:57
Ald. Georg, Murray, Hochrein, Sweet, Sidewalk fund ........ .. 1,b43.63
Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring. Sidewalk Building fund . 350.84
Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton Pres. Mills, National Guard Armory .. 5.400.00
13. Nays, none. i

Ald Manwaring presented an ordi- _Total ........ ........ $23.809.87
nance entitled, *“An Ordinance to Overdrawn—
amend an ordinance entitled an ordi- I%ire Department fund ....$ 880.11
nace relative to Parks, Boulevards Foor fund ................ 253.65
and Lawn extensions within the city Unccllected City Tax fund.. 972.40
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, passed Octo- Delinaguent Tax fund ...... 1.73%08
ber Tth, 1907; approved October 16th, - —_——
1907,” which was given its first read-  Total ...... ........... $3.840.77
ing by title, and passed to and given Dalance on hand ........ $19.969.98
its second reading by the following "‘f}rl_flnth'ﬂ“l'-'tft'dndln-‘-’i—— :
vote: Yeas, Ald. Georg, Murray, P‘!'{]ﬂ]”- Culvert and Cross-
Hochrein. Sweet Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, . Wi kK fumtl_ ¢ 1w o s i) S 9.88
Manwaring. Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pat- F(.ml”ll;eqt ¢ und SR e 19.65
on. Pres. Mills, 13 Nays, none. qtlnﬂt 1]9:1,-(11"] ment fund ...... 60.90

Moved by Ald. Manwaring: That the 35_:“]?]‘{ fu%nl( ---------------- 10-g0
foregoing ordinance be referred to the = ° e e e R RS .60
Ordinance committee: Adopted as fol- Total ,5—101 03
lows:: Yeas, ~Ald, -Georg, < Murray, . . - T o
Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, CITY I‘Ll'\D“‘_—JIF'clSHl:)el‘ s report for
Manwaring. Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pat- ., m‘é‘“th “nd”h“ Feb. 28, 1910,
on, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none. thrt]e \Tzlln'ic;:l\npd—_

OFFICERS' REPORTS. Taxes collected in Feb. $ 4,337.47

To the Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor:

CITY IUNDE reasurer's report for

month ending Feb., 28, 1910.
Monev Received—

Contingent fund—

Theater licenses.$ 40.00

Building permit. 1.00

Drav licenses... .50

ifees on taxes col-

lectad .. 444,47 § 485.97
Cemetery fund—

Burial=permt "L . s 3.00
Police fund—

Offlcens (688 .. & aewss 30
Tncollected City Tax fund——

Taxes collected in IFebh-

T A s AL TR R 677.23

AR S o o o R T o) 1,175.50
EWn-shamd “Hab. L F s e 24,130.97

o O T W S e b $25.306.47

U e L $5.336.40

O hiand (March. 1. . .5 .. $19.969.99
Disbursements, warrants paid—
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

wealle fumd oy s § 119.75
contimesnt fnd L oL 1.586.92
City Cemetery fund—. ... .. 20.00
Fire Department fund 1.222.29
A a0 ¢ b eSSl G e 310.16
L0 L R a1 . A e e Sada i R 496.62
L m ety e Bk 11 ) bk T T b e 381.61
120 L A alle [ N Al SO el AT o 6.50
Street Lishtine fund . ..... 1.180.98%
Sl allc dmmiilie o i s s 7.66
2 o T SR T A S e T A $5.366.49
On Hand— ;

Bridge Culvert and Cross-

i o ] Fotiiegt F i 1 s s L Ll B8 ol 0. 083703
Contingent fund ......... 4.089.46
City Cemetery fund ...... 146.97
Dog License fund ........ 53.48
State TIl02 Tax fumd .. . 100.00
2o T ) b1 R D Rt L e 1.274.65
SEREaT - THNE T e e e 3.685.92
N A eEr e s s e e 665.50
T i ) o S S AR S e 226.92

County Tax funds—
Taxes collected in Feb... 1,661.61

School Tax fund—

Taxes collected in Feh... 8.853.19
bl i ) b2 i e T i e $14.852.27
On’band »FPeb: 10 o 2t $29.422.90
 STOLEL -, wese e TSRS S $44.275.19
Disbursed. warrants paid .. 10,000.60

On hand March 1...... $34 275.17
Disburszed., Warrants Paid—
school Tax fulig s, S ates $10.000.90
On Hand—

State. Tax Tolifl  oayatene i $ 3,456.95
Connty STax Thnnd st 3.620.41
Schoenl Tax fTund = v e 22.208.81

TTOLAL. et SR T AR $34.278.17
Balance nn hand ........ $34,275.17
PAVING NDS—Treasurar’'s renport
- lor mnnth endlno Feb. 28, 1910:
Monev HKeceived—

Tax Acct. Paving, Dist. No. 4—

Taxes  ¢collected: & f oot e 3 124.20
Tax Acct. Paving,_ Dist. No. 5—

Taxes collected wf i 218.68
Tax Acct. Paving Dist. No 7T—
Taxes collected ......%. . . 172.96
Tax Acct. Paving Dist. No —=

Taxesg collected ........ 2797
Tax Acct. Paving Dist. -No, 9—

Taxes .collected b h v 9.37
Tax Acct. Paving Dist. No. 10—

Taxes collected . . 167.98
TNRAL s s e e b 700.96
On - hand Peb, S e s 11.378.85

ROl i e R e $12.079.81
On hand March 1————————%12,079.81
Condition of Paving Funds on the

first dav of March, 1910:

On Hand—

Tax Acct. Pav., Dist, No. 4 .8 2913 4%
Tax Acct. Pav. Dist. No, ‘b 2. 50 80
Tax Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 6. 168.78
Tax Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 7. 2,476.63
Tax Acct. Pav. Dis. No. 8 500.40
Tax Acet. Pav. Dist, No. 9. 1.244.64



. COMMON COUNCIL—March 21, 1910

Tax Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 10 2,016.

Tax Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 11
Lab’'r Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 12

Total ...t e T $12.887.

Overdrawn—

TLabor Acct. Pav. Dist. No. 11 $807.5¢F
Balance on hand ........ $12 079.81
LATERAL SEWER FUNDS— -

urer’'s report for month ending

Feb. 28, 1910
Money Received— :
Tax Acct. Sewer Dist, No. 14—
Taxes collected ......... b

Tax Acc¢t. Sewer Dist. No. 15—

Taxes collected .........
Tax., Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 16—
Taxes collected .........
Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 18—
Taxeg collected .........

Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No, 20—

Taxes collected . ........

Tax. Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 22—

Taxes ccllected ...........
Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 24—
Toxes collected .........
Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No., 25-—
Taxes collected .. .......
Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 26—
Taxes cn]]ected .........

Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 27—

Taxes collected .........

Tax Acct. Sewer Dist. No. 28—

Taxes ccllected ... . ...

Tax Acct, Sewer Dist. No. 30—

Taxes collected ......... k
Tax Acct. Sewer District: No. u]—

Taxes collected ......... .
CTolal swsssegs ssumiaess $ 626.2¢
On hand TFeb., 1............ $,139.7

Total ........ ......... $6.766.08
On hand March 1., ...... $6,766.08

Condition of Lateral Sewer tunds

the first day ot March, 1910.
On Hand—
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No. 13 §1.
Tax Acct. Lat, Sewer No. 14.

Tax Acct. l.at. Sewer No, 15
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No. 16
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No. 17
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No. 18
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No, 19
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer No., 20
Tax Acct. lat. Sewer No. 21
Tax Acct., Lat. Sewer No., 22 1
Labhor Acct. Lat, Sew, No. 24
l.abor Acct. Lat, Sew. No, 25
l.abor Acct. l.at. Sew. No, 2§ 1
Labor Acct. [.at. Sew. No. 27 5
Lahor Acct. LLat. Sew. No. 28

T T 0 T DO 0O B U 0 L2 T
OO O s e et D= J O DO ==
S0 29 D ke 02 TGO 0O TT=1 TS 00
Y0 D ) m10E B T DS T3 D 1 m1 1D
DSOS e = T 0D

Labhor Acct. l.at. Sew.
Labor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Labor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Labor Acct. lLat. Sew.
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
L.abor Acct, Lat. Sew.

Total ........
Overdrawn—
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tabor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Lab'r Acct. Lat. Sewer
Lahor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Labhor Acct. Lat. Sew.
L.abor Acct. Lat, Sew,
l.abor Acct. l.at. Sew.
Labor Acct. Lat. Sew.
F.abor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Tax Acct. l.at. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat, Sewer
Tax Acct., Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer
Lalhor Acct. Lat. Sew.
Tax Acct. Lat. Sewer

Labor Acct. L.at., Sew. N

Total ......

Balance on hand ......... b

Gernian-American Savines Bank.

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 1st. 1919,
This is te certify that there was on

deposit to the credit of .

mond. Treasurer, at the close of bus-

iness Ifehruary 23th.

seventy thousand, nine hundred and

sixtyv-five and 45-1000
G65.45.)
Very

ity fundq on hand

State funds on hand
County funds on hand
Scheool funds on hand
Paving funds on hand
Sewer funds on hand

jank balance ... .......

(Yashier’'s certificate

with .. ..... $70.965.45

(‘ash on hand
at close ot
husiness Feb,

28 .. Eaaws $ 2.125.59 3
submitted.

RF‘HI)(‘(th”\
D, A, HAMMOND,

=2

[SCRUCRICEUCTUCIUCY L)
D= D
- DocoUICocy
~JODOPO O
O =JCTTNCOCO GO

1| SR D

-l

—
¢Dl!—‘
.

=

[\

IV

o9
i

LOOO=TLIBY DW= ORI U0 UTDD = B DO = = T =

el

—

OO LITIIDD IS DI DO DO DO BN = e e e o e
TR NN OO NI W= OO0 =1T DD =
LSO WNO-]=1R 0O OUIS =10 DD
LTI HW=1HR =IO NO-120 NSO ~-100C2 O

S0

‘][\D

f=r Yl
S RO ORI OWOOT A =D & om :DCGCDM»—ADG.J?

NL | PFRHEO-IEROXN=-IINABAINH-IWDOTOW

Ta=1

:\

A, Ham-

resnect_fnllv.
EDWARD 1. SEYLER,
IFebruary, 1910—Condition ‘;hr !rmds—u—

WO D

—_—o
=rl E- RO s il

-1ot\um-¢-'
=]
0 = ek N

=100

-

o | @worw ot

=
(=
—
4



402

Report of

COMMON COUNCIL—March 21,

City Clerk’s
the City Clerk for Mo nth Ending February 28, 1910.

1910
Report.

BAL. Feb, 28, 1909.
Liabilities D afielt
CITY FUNDS Contracted Available JNC
On Hand |Overdrawn

Bridge. culv't &

crosswalk ..$% 5,063.85 ... e $ 5.0563.85 .........
Contingent 406981 ........n G.R22.80 oL . .. 2.253.04
Gity cemetery 146.97 ... ... ... 150.00 9 8 ELIAA T L 3.03
Doe license 53.48 ... aiie ., 53.48 ... ...
State dog tax. 100.00  ....... e e 2 i 100,00 ... ......
Iire departm’t . ....... 941.01¢ T80  swsmiwsaw 6.219.51
Poor ... ... 2D3.65 20,00 ..., . «03.65
T'olice . .. .. 1,274.65  ......... ‘ 2.300.94 L. 1.026.20
Street .. Lo: 35075492 0 wismsmasw mm s Esne e 3:000:92 i ez ia
Water ... ... 665.50 ... ... .. 4.467.50 ... ...... 3.802.00
Park .. 226.32 ... .. T 226.32 ..., ..
Street Lighting 1,208.77  ......... 5.91045 .. ... ... 4,701.68
Sidewalk . 1. 588:68 sizgesiminge SosEigims 1.643.63 .........
Sidewalk bldg, 350.84 L. .. 350.84 el
TUrcoll. eity tax........ 97240 L L. L 972.40
Delincuent tax ........ L3398 sivssmins wmewisoses 1.733.73
Nat, Gd. Arm 5,400.00 . ........ 5,400 ... . L,

Total .. $23.769.74 $3.900.79 $29.880.214 $11.004.04 $21.015,23

Respectfully submitted, ROSS GRANGER., CITY CLEERK.
Reports of city treasurer and city Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

clerk received and ordered on file,
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATES.

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 21st, 1910.
Honorable Common Council, City:
Gentlemen—In accordance with your
resolution I herewith enbmit an an-
proximate estimate of the cost of »av-
in™ Fourth av. from Ann st. to Huron
st.  The specifications are on tile in
my office,.
1175 sq. vds. concrete paving
At BOE i o mmfio S G B E S

998§.
528 feet of curbing, at 28¢. .. 147.
15

7
8
ﬁ]

250 loads of excavation, at
5

B

20 per cent. ..

5
4
]

Total approximate cost
City to pav

304,00
260.8%

......... $1 043,209

The following property should bhe
assessed for this pavement:

The west 100 feet of T3, 1 n., 1.
and the east 100 feet of B. 1 n.

tesnecttull
GROVES, City Engineer,

By Ald., Lutz: resolved, that the
plans, specifications and approximate
estimate of the cost of paving N. 4th
av,. from the north line of Huron st.
to the south line of Ann st., as present-
ed by the Board of Public Works, he
accepted:; and the Board of Public
Works are hereby authorized to adver-
tise for hids for and nroceed with the
construction of said pavement, ac-
cording to the charter and ordinances
of the city.

Resolved, further, that the construce-
tion of said navement is deemed and
declared to be a necessary puhblic im-
provement,

Property to pay

Dol

r. 4 e,
WL

jeorg Murray. Hochrein, Sweet. Staf-
fan. Pipn. Sherk., Manwaring, Smith,
Elaich. Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 13.
Nays none.
Ann Arbor, Mich., March 14th, 1910,

Honorable Common Council, City:
Gentlemen-—I herewith submit an ap-
proximate estimate of the cost of con-
structing a sanitary sewer on Fifth av.
from Depot st. to a point 450 feet
south of Summit st.; and on Summit
st.. from FKifth av. to Beakes st.:

1. (J")O feet of excavation. at

hoe ,$ 5
970 feet of 8-in. pipe, at 13¢ |
40 4-in.x8-in. Y pbranches, at

S 2
2 manholes, at $25.00 ...... 5
2 flush tanks, at $55.00 .... 11 0

Total cost . ..............%835.10
Of this sum the city would pay 74.20

=g

2
2

=

5.0
6.1(
4.0
0.0
0.0

And the property would nay ap- )
proximately ., ............. $760.90
Respectfully,

E. W. GROVFS, City Engineer,

Ann Arbor. Mich., March 14th, 1910.
Honorahble (Common Council, City:
Gentlemen—I herewith submit an ap-
proximate estimate of the cost of
constructing a sanitary sewer on Ash-

lev gt.. from Kingsley st. to Ann st.:
1,150 feet of excavation, at

GO s imumomes ®6mews s e as $690.00
1.050 feet of 8-in. nine at 13c 136.50
50 4-in.x8-in. Y branches, at

BOC o o e e e e e 20.00
2 manholes. at $25.00 . ...... ijﬂ.ﬂﬂ
1 flush tank, at $55.00 ....... 55.00

Total cost ..ot m e ins $961.50



COMMON COUNCIL ~March 21,

Of this sum the city would pay
approximately ............
And the wroperty would payv
approximately
Respectfully,
F W. GROVES, Citv Engineer.
By Ald. Sherk: Resolved ., that the
matter of Sewer Districts No. 36, on
Summit st. from Beakes st. to RFifth
av ' and on TFiith av. from Depot st.,
450 feet south of Summit st.; and No.
40, on N. Ashley st. from Kingsley st.
to Ann st., including the report of the
city engineer thereon, be referred to
the sewer committee., and that said

- committee meet in the rooms of the

Board of Public Works, at a time to
he fixed by the chairman of said com-
mittee, for the purpose of making due
inquiry relating to satd sewer districts,
and, after hearing all persons inter-
ested therein desiring to be heard, said
committee report to the council at the
next regular meeting.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg. Murrav, Hochrein, Sweet, Staf-
fan, Pip»n, Sherk . Manwaring, Smith,
Blaien, Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 1.
Navs, none.

Matter of alley opening (bhetween
Liberty and William sts., west of Main
st.) which was referred to Street com-

1610 403

mittee last June, was called up. and
committee given further time and re-
quested to report at next meeting,

RESOLUTIONS.

Fy Ald. Pipnp: Resolved, that Chris-
topher T. Donnelly be and is hereby
appnointed to serve on ihe board of
registration of the Fourth ward, Tues-
day and Wednesday, March 29th and
40th, 1910, to fill vacancy caused by
the resignation of Ald 8St. James,
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Murrav, Hochrein, 8weet, Staf-
fan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,
Blaich, Lutz, Paton. Pres. Mills, 12.
Nawvs, none,

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that Gen. H,
Fischer be elected to fill the vacancy
caused by the resignation of D. W.
Springer, as election commissioner,
Adopted as follows: Yeas. Ald,
Georg, Murray, Hochrein. Sweet, Staf-
fan, Pipp, Sherk., Manwaring, Smith,
klaich, l.utz, Paton. Pres. Milis, 13.
Nays, none, -

By Ald. Paton. Reseved that the
grade of Oakland av., between Arch st
and Tappan si.. be revised, the same
to be established bv the city engineer.
Referred to the Street committee,

The Council adiourned,

ROSS GERANGER. Clerk.



